
 
 

 
 
 
MONDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2020 

 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC 
PROTECTION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF 
THE ENVIRONMENTAL AND PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 10.00 AM ON MONDAY, 
14TH DECEMBER, 2020 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.  
 
 

Wendy Walters 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

PLEASE RECYCLE 
 
 

Democratic Officer: Janine Owen 

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224030 

E-Mail: JanineOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

NOTE:  

If you require Welsh to English simultaneous translation during the meeting please 
telephone: 0330 336 4321 Passcode: 32176803#. 
(For call charges contact your service provider) 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 
 

Document Pack



 

 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 MEMBERS 
 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 7 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Karen Davies 
2. Councillor Mansel Charles 
3. Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey 
4. Councillor Dorian Phillips 
5. Councillor Susan Phillips 
6. Councillor Dai Thomas 
7. Councillor Aled Vaughan Owen (Vice Chair) 
   
LABOUR GROUP – 3 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Penny Edwards 
2. Councillor Tina Higgins 
3. Councillor John James (Chair) 
   
   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 3 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Arwel Davies 
2. Councillor Joseph Davies 
3. Councillor Alan Speake 
   
NEW INDEPENDENT GROUP – 1 MEMBER 
   
1. Councillor  Eryl Morgan 
   
 



 

 

AGENDA   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY 
PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM.  

 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   

4. HIGHWAY ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN -  
ANNUAL STATEMENT REPORT 2020  

5 - 42 

5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS  43 - 46 

6. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE  
24TH NOVEMBER 2020  

47 - 54 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL AND PUBLIC PROTECTION 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

14TH DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

HIGHWAY ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN –  

ANNUAL STATEMENT REPORT 2020 
 

Purpose:  
To present the Highway Asset Management Plan (HAMP) Annual Statement Report 2020 for 
information and consideration 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 

To consider and note the contents of the report which provides an update on the condition and 
performance of the highway network and related financial information 

 

Reasons:  The report provides an annual update as set out within the Highway Asset 
Management Plan adopted by Council in July 2018. 

 

 

To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision:      NO  

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER: - 
Cllr. Hazel Evans, Executive Board Member for Environment.  

 

Directorate Environment 
Name of Head of Service: 
Stephen Pilliner 
 
 
Report Authors: 
Richard Waters 
Chris Nelson 
 

 

Designations: 
Head of Highways and Transport 
 
 
 
 
H&T Services Manager 

Highway Asset Manager  

E Mail Addresses: 
SGPilliner@carmarthenshire.gov.
uk 
 
 

 
rwaters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
CNelson@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:SGPilliner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:SGPilliner@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:rwaters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:CNelson@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL AND PUBLIC PROTECTION 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

14TH DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

HIGHWAY ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN –  

ANNUAL STATEMENT REPORT 2020 
 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT. 

 
In July 2018 Council resolved to adopt the Highway Asset Management Plan which included an 
undertaking to present an Annual Statement Report on the condition and performance of the 
highway network and to include investment options, and their implications on the asset condition, 
within the report. An Annual Statement Report was subsequently presented in 2019. 
 
The Annual Statement Report 2020 includes an overview of the highway network and provides 
detailed commentary on the following three key highway asset areas: 
 

 Highways (carriageways, footways and cycleways) 

 Bridges and Structures 

 Highway Lighting and Traffic Signals 

For each asset category the report details its condition, how its condition has changed since the 
last report and how it will change into the future depending on funding scenarios which are set out 
within the report. 
 
The Annual Statement Report summarises that the Highway network in Carmarthenshire is the 
second largest in Wales and extends to over 3500Km.  Although much of the County is 
predominantly rural in nature it nevertheless has the third highest level of traffic in Wales. 
In common with highway authorities around the country Carmarthenshire has a backlog of 
highway maintenance and that backlog is unfortunately growing.  This has necessitated a risk-
based approach to its management to focus on the higher priorities for resource allocation. 
 
The highway network carries a range of road users from cyclists and pedestrians through to 44 
tonne heavy goods vehicles and operates through weather conditions ranging from hot sunny 
summers to sub-zero winters with snow and ice.  All of these impact on the fabric of the highway 
asset and continuous investment is required to ensure it is fit for purpose.  Carmarthenshire has 
one of the lower quartile rates of spend per kilometre on highways and roads for Wales. 
 
Welsh Government grant funding (£5.2M over three years 2018-21) has topped-up the authority’s 
budgets and since the last report we have resurfaced 34Km of roads. This has kept our roads 
relatively stable with a slight deterioration overall.  However, 2020/21 is the final year of grant 
funding so investment levels will dip significantly if there is no further grant.   Unless the level of 
investment and revenue budget is sustained there will be deterioration of our roads and this is 

Page 6



 

modelled within the report. 
 
The authority’s footway and cycle network exceed 1000km in length, investment in maintenance 
has been modest and is mainly focused on local priorities.   
 
Our highways are supported by almost 1,900 structures which includes around 800 bridges, 560 
retaining walls 459 large culverts and 49 footbridges.  Welsh Government grant funding has 
helped address storm damaged areas particularly along the A484 where new retaining walls have 
been required in a number of locations.  The number of sub-standard structures has decreased 
from 56 to 54 and these are being carefully monitored to ensure they remain safe for public use. 
 
Our street lighting system includes over 20,000 lighting units. We also manage 5000 units for our 
Town and Community Councils.  Less efficient street lighting units have been converted to LED 
and since the last report the Public Lighting Team have worked with Town and Community 
Councils to introduce LED lighting units in Community Lights.  This project was developed on an 
invest to save basis to reduce carbon emissions, lower energy costs and improved light quality. 
The project was completed in the summer of 2020. 
 
The Public Lighting Team have also introduced new technology to enable efficient mobile working 
so that lighting surveys, checks and works can be recorded electronically in place of the previous 
paper-based system. There are two significant challenges for the Public Lighting Team.  There 
are 1,662 older steel lighting columns which are beyond their service life and should be replaced 
to avoid the risk of collapse. There is also 304Km of underground electrical cabling which is 
ageing and is not being replaced.  An investment programme is required to renew this cabling to 
prevent cable faults, power outages and to ensure public safety. 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES -Highway Asset Management Plan: Annual Statement Report 2020 

 

 

Page
[...]
. 

 

Since the last Annual Statement, the Public Lighting Team have worked in partnership 

with Town and Community Councils to introduce LED lighting units in Community 

Lights.  This project was developed on an invest to save basis to reduce carbon 

emissions, lowered energy costs and improved light quality. The project was 

completed in summer 2020. 

 

The Public Lighting Team have also introduced new technology to enable mobile 

working so that lighting surveys, checks and works can be recorded electronically in 

place of the previous paper-based system 

 

There are two key areas of concern which need to be addressed: 

 

• A large number of older steel lighting columns are life-expired and risk 

structural failure if they are not replaced which is a safety risk. 

 

• There are 304Km of underground electric cables which are deteriorating and 

resulting in an increasing number of cable faults which result in power failures 

and a safety risk. 

 

  

Page 38



                                Highways Annual Report 2020 31 

 

4.2 Street Lighting Asset.  
 
The street lighting asset can be considered in three main areas: 
 

• Lighting columns 

• Luminary units 

• Electric supply cabling 

 

Lighting Columns 

There are currently 20,229 street lighting columns which includes bracketed units on 

third party wooden poles.  This figure has grown through new lighting or development 

by 768 (3.9%) over the past 5 years. 

 

The age of a street lighting column and its material can be used to provide a broad 

assessment of structural condition and Expected Service Life (ESL).  This is 

represented for the range of lighting columns in use throughout the County in the graph 

below. 

 

 

 

A key concern are the existing steel columns which are considered to have an ESL of 

up to 25 years before replacement. Based on current data 22.6% (1662 out of 7335) 

of our metallic lighting columns/brackets exceed their expected service life.  Whilst 
[...]
d vulnerable residents living in Carmarthenshire.  A final report of the task and finish review is due to be 
presented to the Committee at the revised date of April 2021. 
 
At its meeting held on 15th November 2019, the Committee considered a report on Dog Breeding in Carmarthenshire.  The Committee unanimously 
resolved that dog breeding in Carmarthenshire be the subject for Committee’s next Task and Finish review in 2021.   
 

DEVELOPMENT SESSIONS 
Shaping the future of Waste strategy   Ash Die-back – All member seminar 

 P
age 46



 
 

 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
24 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillor J.D. James (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
J.M. Charles, T.A.J. Davies, J.A. Davies, K. Davies, P.M. Edwards,  
W.T. Evans (In place of D. Thomas) S.J.G. Gilasbey, T.M. Higgins, E. Morgan, 
B.D.J. Phillips, A. Vaughan Owen and A.D.T. Speake. 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor H.A.L. Evans, Executive Board Member for Environment; 
Councillor P.M. Hughes, Executive Board Member for Public Protection; 
Councillor D.M. Jenkins, Executive Board Member for Resources. 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
J. Fearn, Head of Property; 
J. Morgan, Head of Homes & Safer Communities; 
S. Pilliner, Head of Transportation & Highways; 
L. Quelch, Head of Planning; 
R. Carmichael, Rural Conservation Manager; 
J. Edwards, Business Improvement Manager; 
R. Edmunds, Consumer and Business Affairs Manager; 
D.W. John, Waste Services Manager; 
R. S. Waters, Highways and Transportation Manager; 
R. James, Group Accountant; 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer; 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer; 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual Meeting:- 10:00am - 11:35am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D. Thomas and Councillor S. 
Phillips. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY WHIPS 
ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 
 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.  
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received.

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
 
 

4. IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON THE ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT'S SERVICES 
COVERED BY THE ENVIRONMENTAL AND PUBLIC PROTECTION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
The Committee received a report presented by the Executive Board Members for 
Environment and Public Protection covering the elements within their portfolio 
Environment and Public Protection respectively on the impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic on the Environment Department’s services within the remit of the 
Scrutiny Committee as follows:- 
 
The Executive Board Member for Environmental Services covered the following:- 
 

 “Waste and Environmental Services. 

 Building Cleaning (including Schools, where relevant) 

 Transport and Streetscene including Highways, Street Lighting, Bridges, 
Traffic Management, Parking Services, Cycle paths and Rights of Way 

 
The Executive Board Member for Public Protection covered the following:- 
 

 Environmental Enforcement including Litter, Dog Fouling; Abandoned Vehicles etc 

 Planning Enforcement 

 Biodiversity” 
 
The report described how the Authority managed during the pandemic and 
covered the service priorities going forward. 
 
The Executive Board Members advised that the pandemic had significantly 
impacted on the Department’s budgets, both in terms of additional costs and loss 
of income. Some of the costs had been covered by Welsh Government grants but 
many unfunded areas remained impacting upon on the Council’s future budget. 
 
A number of questions / observations were raised on the report. The main matters 
were as follows: 
 

 An observation was made in relation to the recycling performance which was 
predicted to exceed the statutory target of 64%.  It was asked what advantage 
was being made of the situation and what plans are in place to maintain the 
recycling rates?  The Executive Board Member for Environment stated that 
during the lockdown period many homes took advantage of the situation to 
have a clear out and thanked residents for utilising the recycling provisions.  
Ongoing work with the marketing media team would take place to help raise 
the recycling profile and inform residents of what recycling services are 
available.  It was hoped that a performance target of 70% would be achieved 
by 2024/2025. 

Page 48



 
 

 

 
 In response to a query regarding the kerbside collection and if there had been 

any extra provision made during the pandemic, the Executive Board Member 
for Environment explained that whilst the Council no longer delivered blue 
bags to individual households the stocks of blue bags in dedicated blue bag 
stockists had increased, a list of which was available on the Council website.  
In addition, the annual delivery of blue bags and food liners had commenced 
and was likely to be completed by March 2021. 

 

 Reference was made to the online booking system for the Household Waste 
Recycling Centres (HWRC).  It was asked if this would continue into the future 
and what the costs were?  The Executive Board Member for Environment 
explained that in terms of costs the newly developed online booking system, 
whilst was easier to manage, did require additional staffing resources on 
HWRC sites to ensure that Covid-19 restrictions were implemented effectively, 
together with the necessary entry controls associated with an online booking 
system were adhered to.  

 

 As a result of the closure of the Household Waste Recycling Centres in the 
initial stages of the pandemic, it was asked if there was any evidence of an 
increase in fly-tipping?  The Executive Board Member for Public Protection 
reported that unfortunately fly-tipping in general was on the increase and had 
been for sometime.  The Head of Homes and Safer Communities agreed and 
added that there had been a significant increase in fly
[...]
ollowing service areas: 
 

 Test, Track and Trace (TTP); 

 Animal Health; 

 Licensing; 

 Financial Investigation Unit; 

 Trading Standards; 

 COVID-19 Team- Advice and Enforcement; 

 Pollution; 

 Public Health and Well-being; and 

 Food, Safety and Health 

 Dog Fouling; Abandoned Vehicles etc 
 
A number of questions / observations were raised on the report.  The main matters 
were as follows: 
 

 It was asked if there had been any problems in receiving the correct 
information from the public?  The Executive Board Member for Public 
Protection acknowledged that whilst there were individuals not adhering to the 
regulations and the advice provided in order to minimise the transmission rate, 
the percentages cited on page 45 provided reassurance that the track and 
trace team set up within Public Protection Services continued to provide a 
successful Track and Trace Service and providing the necessary advice and 
guidance.  The team managed the TTP process in conjunction with regional 
and Hywel Dda Health Board colleagues. 
 
The Head of Homes and Safer Communities stated that for the week 16th - 
22nd November 2020, the TTP team had successfully made contact with 89% 
of the 337 individuals who had received a positive Covid-19 result.  It was 
reported that the TTP team had experienced difficulties in contacting some 
individuals as they were not answering phone calls. 
 
A concern was raised that vital information which helps contact tracing was 
being withheld by the public.  The Executive Board Member for Public 
Protection acknowledged the concern and stated that the TTP team were 
doing their utmost to manage the situation in Carmarthenshire.  In addition, it 
was commented that some employees may intentionally be withholding 
information in order to avoid having to receive sick pay.    

Page 50



 
 

Concerns were raised in relation the infectious period of Covid-19 and if this 

information was being properly broadcasted.  The Head of Homes and Safer 

Communities agreed that in conjunction with Hywel Dda and Public Health 

Wales the TTP team could deliver clear messages in relation to the infectious 

period which would help inform members of the public.   

 
In response to an earlier query, the Head of Homes and Safer Communities 
reported that he had received confirmation from Public Health Wales that the 
infectious period of Covid-19 was 10-days and therefore a positive test was 
likely to be the result during this period. 
 
It was commented that the NHS track and trace app was only downloadable 
on newer smartphones and therefore concern was raised that there were 
members of the public may be being overlooked as they were not able to 
partake in the track and trace.  The Head of Homes and Safer Communities 
provided reassurance that as the NHS app was a separate entity to the TTP 
process.  The TTP team make every effort to contact those affected by 
telephone.  
 

 In acknowledgement to the additional workload that had been placed upon the 
Trading Standards department, it was asked if there was scope to employ 
additional members to cope with the demand.  The Head of Homes and Safer 
Communities reassured the Committee that an additional 7 employees would 
be joining the department in the next week which had been funded by the 
Welsh Government.   

 
The Committee, together with the Executive Board Member expressed their 
gratitude to both staff and managers for their commitment in dealing with the most 
difficult of situations from homelessness, housing management and community 
engagement through to development and investment the flexibility and adaptability 
shown was exemplar. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

6. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2020/21 
 
The Committee considered the Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report in 
relation to the Environmental and Public Protection Scrutiny Committee services, 
which provided an update on the latest budgetary position as at 31st August, 2020 
in respect of the 2020/21 financial year.  
 
The Executive Board Member for resources explained that the summary position 
for the Environmental and Public Protection Scrutiny Committee Services were 
projecting an overspend of £1,264K on the revenue budget.  The variances on 
capital schemes, detailed within the report, showed a forecasted net spend of 
£11,088k compared with a working net budget of £14,397k providing a variance of 
-£3,291K.  In addition, the budget included a new allocation of £74k from the 
Welsh Government for rights of way access improvements. 
 
The Committee was advised by the Executive Board Member for Resources that 
the budget included a new allocation of £74k from the Welsh Government for 
rights of way access improvements. 

Page 51



 
 

 

A number of questions / observations were raised on the report. The main matters 
were as follows: 
 

 Reference was made to Appendix 2 of the report [page 63].  In response to 
a query raised in relation to the temporary vacant post within the Public 
Rights of Way department the Executive Board Member for Environment 
stated that this had become vacant due to a recent promotion and the 
process to fill the post would commence in the near future. 
 

 Reference was made to Appendix 2 of the report [page 61].  It was asked 
when the vacant posts within the Animal safety section would be filled?  
The Head of Homes and Safer Communities stated that the process of 
filling the posts had commenced and following appointment the team would 
be up to full complement. 

 

 Reference was made to Appendix 2 of the report [page 62].  It was asked 
who funded the Dyfed Powys LRF Covid 19 Support 2020/21 Grant and 
was there potential of receiving this again next year?  The Group 
Accountant confirmed that the Dyfed Powys LRF Covid 19 Support Grant 
was funded by Welsh Government and would be seeking guidance from 
Welsh Government as to whether monies could be carried over to the next 
financial year depending on how much is spent during this financial year. 
 

 In response to a query in relation to future payments of PPE, Cleaning and 
Morgues the Executive Board Member stated that the Welsh Government 
would continue to fund all Covid-19 related matters, however it was 
emphasised that the future funding heavily depended on funds continuing to 
be received from the Central Government to Welsh Government.   
 

 In relation to the School Crossing Patrols it was explained by the Executive 
Board Member that all school crossing patrol sites had been subject to 
health and safety risk assessments prior to schools restarting to ensure that 
they could operate safely with regard to Covid-19 and requirement for social 
distancing. The Head of Transportation and Highways reiterated that sites 
had been assessed with respect to Covid-19 and added that in accordance 
with budget efficiencies, risk assessments of sites had been undertaken 
and where a site did not meet National Safety Criteria the Patrol would not 
be replaced following retirement or officer leaving the Service.  Where that 
happens, the department would engage with the school in terms of whether 
there were other options which included considering volunteers.  However, 
the Head of Transportation and Highways indicated that some sites could 
be difficult to recruit even when payment is offered. 

Page 52



 
 

 

 

 Reference was made to Appendix 2 of the report [page 69].  It was asked 
what the comment ‘offset variances in other areas’ meant relating to the 
Road Safety Improvement Schemes? The Head of Transportation and 
Highways clarified that there was £569k allocated for road safety capital 
and footway improvements, some of which was from match funding for the 
grants that had been received enabling a contribution to be made towards 
capital projects under other budget headings in the report to lever in greater 
value in terms of road safety outcomes. It
[...]
orate/Departmental 
Business Plans to the Committee’s Forward Work Programme and the Annual 
Performance Report to be e-mailed to Committee Members for comment. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that subject to the addition of the departmental 
business plans, the Forward Work Programme for the Environmental and 
Public Protection Scrutiny Committee for 2020/21 be endorsed.  
 

9. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 21ST FEBRUARY 2020 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 21st February, 2020 be signed as a correct record.  
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

 
 
 

Page 54


	Agenda
	4 HIGHWAY ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN - ANNUAL STATEMENT REPORT 2020
	Highways Annual Report 2020

	5 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	E&PP Forward Work Plan 2020-21

	6 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 24TH NOVEMBER 2020



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION  

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

14 DECEMBER 2020 
 

PRESENT: Councillor J.D. James (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
J.M. Charles, T.A.J. Davies, J.A. Davies, K. Davies, P.M. Edwards, S.J.G. Gilasbey, 
T.M. Higgins, E. Morgan, B.D.J. Phillips, J.S. Phillips, D. Thomas, A. Vaughan Owen and 
A.D.T. Speake. 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor H.A.L. Evans, Executive Board Member for Environment; 
Councillor P.M. Hughes, Executive Board Member for Public Protection. 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
S. Pilliner, Head of Transportation & Highways; 
R. S. Waters, Highways and Transportation Manager; 
C. Nelson. Highways Asset Manager; 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer. 
R. Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer; 
J. Corner, Technical Officer; 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator; 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual Meeting:- 10:00am - 11:30am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY WHIPS 
ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 
 
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 
 
The following declaration of interest was made: 
 

Councillor Minute Item(s)  Nature of Interest 

T. Higgins 4 – Highway Asset Management 
Plan – Annual Statement Report 
2020 

Councillor Higgins is a resident 
of Penygarn Road. 

 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 



 
 

 
4. HIGHWAY ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN - ANNUAL STATEMENT REPORT 2020 

 
[Councillor Higgins, having earlier declared an interest in this item, remained in the 
meeting, took part of the consideration of the report and voted.] 
 
The Committee received the Highway Asset Management Plan (HAMP) Annual 
Statement Report 2020 presented by the Executive Board Member for 
Environment. 
 
The Annual Statement Report 2020 included an overview of the highway network 
and provided detail on the following three key highway asset areas: 
 

 Highways (carriageways, footways and cycleways) 

 Bridges and Structures 

 Highway Lighting and Traffic Signals 
 
For each of the abovementioned asset categories, the report detailed the 
condition, how the condition had changed since the last report and explained the 
future changes based on funding scenarios set out within the report. 
 
The Committee received a presentation which supported the content of the report.  
 
The following questions/issues were raised on the report:- 
 

 It was asked if the Welsh Government grant funding of £5.2M was a one-off 
payment or would there be further funding made available?  The Highways 
and Transportation Manager explained that the WG grant funding was a three-
year funding package which started in 2018/19 and that dialogue with the WG 
was currently taking place regarding any future funding. 
 

 Specific queries were raised in relation relating to ongoing concerns about the 
road surface of Penygarn Road, Tycroes, Ammanford.  Queries included: 
when would the matter be resolved and if any Officers/Contractors had viewed 
the condition of the road?  The Chair interjected to advise that local issues 
where to be raised outside of the Committee.  However, the Head of 
Transportation and Highways explained that the road in question was subject 
to a process called hydro jetting which was carried out by a surface contractor 
in 2019 and regular inspections had been carried out.  The road had been 
assessed as safe.  The Head of Head of Transportation and Highways offered 
to provide a further update on this particular matter to the local members. 

 

 In response to a query raised in relation to the completion of the LED 
conversion programme, the Executive Board Member for Environment and the 
Highways and Transportation Manager confirmed that the programme was 
substantially completed in 2020, however, whilst the pandemic had delayed 
the programmed completion date, the Public Lighting Team had worked to 
complete the conversion project of all sodium lights to LED’s before the end of 
the summer 2020. 

 
 

 



 
 

 

 In relation to impact of extreme weather on road surfaces, it was asked what 
role climate change had in the future scenario of how long conditions will 
remain acceptable and was this factored into condition reports?  The Highway 
Asset Manager clarified that whilst 20 years was the recommended time to 
retain a road surface there were may factors that could affect and vary the 
recommended lifespan.  Therefore, the highways department utilised 
corrective and preventative treatments in order to extend the lifespan, 
unfortunately the application of such treatments were reducing as the budget 
reduced. 
 
In response to a further query, the Highway Asset Manager explained that 
guarantees were obtained when investments in treatments were made.  In 
addition, the department would work towards obtaining the most value from 
investments by securing the right treatment for the right location. 

 

 Reference was made to Table 1 on page 18 of the report.  In relation to ‘C’ 
Class roads it was raised if the necessary investment was not being made on 
the roads now there were concerns in what the figures would look like in the 
future.  The Executive Board Member for Environment explained the 
continuing difficulties in relation to obtaining the necessary funding required to 
keep abreast of the road maintenance and echoed that roads with a high 
volume of traffic must be prioritised.  The Head of Highways and 
Transportation added that essentially due to the backlog of £36m the 
department had to ensure that resources were prioritised accordingly. 

 

 With reference to the new video survey technology, a query was raised if this 
method was utilised in the rural area.  The new method had been used in rural 
areas and was also a good tool for surveying cycle-paths across 
Carmarthenshire. 

 

 In response to a query raised regarding potholes and why they reoccurred in 
the same location, the Head of Highways and Transportation explained that 
potholes occurred for a number of different reasons including general ageing 
of the road surface, possible weakness in the structure of the surface and/or 
the underlying material and under surface water just to name a few.  

 

 Concern was raised that ‘C’ class roads would deteriorate with the capital 
funding being concentrated on repairing and resurfacing the roads with a 
higher volume of traffic. 

 

 Reference was made to page 28 of the report - Strengthening/Replacement of 
bridges. Clarification was sought in relation the 54 bridges which had been 
classed as substandard.  The Head of Highways and Transportation further 
confirmed that bridges carried a maximum weight limit of 44-ton which was the 
main reason for the substandard classification, however, he reassured 
Committee Members that the bridges were inspected regularly and were 
structurally safe. 



 
 

 

 Reference was made to page 30 of the report – Lighting Columns.  In 
acknowledging that there were currently in excess of 20k street lighting 
columns which included bracketed units on third party wooden poles, it was 
asked if there was any potential to investing in more third-party poles?  The 
Highways and Transportation Manager explained that unfortunately the recent 
trend signified the contrary in that third parties were asking to remove Council 
owned apparatus. 

 

 In order to be able to quickly react to sudden adverse weather such as heavy 
rain and local incidents of flooding, it was asked if there was any scope in 
working closely with Town and Community Councils to store and access 
sandbags?  The Head of Highways and Transportation stated that the 
Sandbag Policy included strategic locations where sandbags were deployed 
and these locations were monitored following severe weather events.   

 

 In response to a query raised in relation to the land-owners that have been 
informed that there was a presence of Ash Die-back disease on their land, the 
Highways and Transportation Manager explained that the team worked closely 
with landowners and in the case of an identified safety implication to the 
highway, the Highways department would liaise with the landowner to advise 
in the arrangement of urgent removal of the diseased tree.   

 

 The Head of Highways and Transportation, in response to a query in relation 
to capital investment info footway maintenance, clarified that whilst resources 
were prioritised if capital was not invested this placed pressure on revenue 
budgets.  The Highway Asset Manager added that £100k had been invested in 
the County’s footway and cycleway network. 

 

 It was asked if S106 money could be used to rectify highway safety issues?  
The Highway and Transportation Manager explained that S106 money was 
only to be utilised for consequences of a new development and clarified that 
the money was not to be used for routine highway maintenance. 

 

 The Executive Board Member expressed her sincere thanks to the officers for 
providing a very comprehensive and valuable report which illustrated the 
significant amount of assets that had to be managed on a limited and ever 
reducing budget. 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Highway Asset Management Plan – 
Annual Statement Report 2020 be noted. 



 
 

 
5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 

 
In relation to the Joint Transport Plan for South West Wales which was referred to 
the Committee by the Policy and Resources Committee, the Head of Highways 
and Transportation explained that due to the emergence of CJC’s the expiry date 
of the Plan had been extended by the Minister for Transport and would be 
presented to the Committee following a lead time of an 18month period required to 
develop the Plan.  
 
RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items for the Committee meeting to 
be held on the 1st February 2020 be agreed. 
 

6. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 24TH NOVEMBER 2020 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Environment and Public 
Protection Scrutiny Committee held on the 24th November, 2020 be signed as 
a correct record.  
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

 
 


